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SENT VIA FACSIMILE ONLY TO: {323) 889-6270 

Anna Tran 
Care 1st Health Plan 
601 N. Potrero Grande Drive 
Monterey Park, CA 91755 

RE: ENFORCEMENT MATTER NUMBER: U-506 
·; • I. 

Edmund .G. Brown Jt., Governor .. i · 
State of California ,.. 
Health and Human Services Agency '· 

Department of' Managed Health Care 
980 91

h Street, Suite 500 
Sacramento, CA 95814-2725 
916-323-0435 ·Phone 
91&.323-0438 -Fax 

LETTER OF AGRltll:MENT 

D.ear Ms .. ;Tran: ... , . 1 ,. , , , , " . ... • . 

;·.,; .. 

;··:r'."\ :·~ ·~.r-:~ :;_·;.·. ~ .f ~·.t·~· ·.'i ;·::·· . ;.:rl~ .jL '!··.···.t ...... ' 

fh~ Office 9fEpforc.~m.ent within the Department of Managed Health Care (the.''Depa:rtment") is 
condu.ctitig an ongoing fuve'stigation of the regulatory perfonnan~ of f\-cyount~~le ~~~1ltl,l. ~.are .. IP A 
(AHC). AHC is contracted by Care 1st Health Plan ("Plan") to perform claims processing, utilization 
management (UM), and other administrative functions on behalfofthe ·Plah.' AHC fs also contracted 

~ I . . ;,.. .! . ' 1 '. . '1 · ·,rn .. 

with other health care service plans. Pursuant to the Kno-x.-Keen~ He~ltb Care.S:ervice Plan Act of 1975, 
as amended, and California Code of Regulations, title 28 (collectively, the ''Knox-Keene Act'') 1, the 
doritxactiiig health care service plan maintains regulatory liability for compliance with the Knox-Keene 
Act. 
:.~ .:~~ .. 11.;~~ .. :<·;:·:_ ... :~ ~.;.·.:) ... :·~~L~:.· .. :·_ .;,; .:~ :.· .. :'..~ ; .. ~_::.~· . :· ~.~~ .. :.1_.· .!·: 

Pursuant to a stipulated agreement between AHC and the Department, Berkeley Research Group (BRG) 
i~ fa'skecFvvith investigating and evaluating AHC's compliance with the Knox-Keene Act. BRG 
{~ii'~uc#tl~atdiu~it of A:f!C which examined AHC' s claims processing timeliness, claims payment 
a6c'uracyf atfd U'.M timelme·ss. The audit reviewed claims and UM decisions made in July through 
s~ptembel2ot4:·:: -'I·' i ,":; :: · 

B'~sed oiitlie·audfr;.:therbepaffinent has f6\'.ind the'folloWillg'violations of the Knox-Keene Act: 

1. Failure to timely identify an'.d;acknowiedge claims.: (Rule 1300.71(c).) 

Under Ru1e11300. 71 ( c ), a health plan must identify and acknowledge the receipt of each claim. For 
electroni,cally received claims1 a plan roust identify and aclmowledge th!' receipt_ of the claim within two 
busitless !days. I F6r ~laiiris rec~ived '&Ji paper; 'a pl~ri hiust i_dentizy afrd' 4cI<nowfodgthhe rece~pt ·o~ the 
claim "witliin fotiite'en.busitiess :·days·:· 1. ' : , .. • 1 · :' '::, ,. :. " · ..... • · r ... i ' ·• 1' • : 1 : .. · 

. ~ ·:· ~ . ~ .' i~l . .. . . \ . ~' ' f ::. ' •• ~- I I I . : . ~ - . 11. ''. •• .': {. t .::· ··, • j ; 

rn. ~rMr to i'cier.itjfy' ana ac~ow~edg(the· receipt ot a ;plaim1 a· plan m~~~ .i.Ilput {!1e claim into the syst~m. 
Inptitlinf{the claim irito the Clairhs sy~em';J>enliits:th'e p~_an to jdentify the claim :an~ track its.status · 

: . .- • . . I ~- • '. :: ,; • • I ~: I • I ! . . I 

' . 
t . ' ~ f I : I • I ' I ' • ' j ' ' ' ; ( • ' 'I \ ~ ' ' ' ' , ; I I • 

~Citations to a "Section" herein refer to the Health and Safety Code. Citations to a "Rule" refer to Title 28 of th~ 
Califomia Code of Regulations. 
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"'~I (' f /. 
through the claims pr~cess. 
noted above. 

Therefore, the date of entry into the system must be within the timeframes · ~I 

The BRO audit found that 64 out of 800 sampled claims were not acknowledged timely. Each failure to 
timely acknowledge a claim constitutes a violation of Rule 1300.?l(c). 13 of the 64 violations are 
attributable· to the Plan, and the remaining 51 violations are attributable to other health plans contracted 
with ARC. 

2. Failure to timely process claims. (Section 1371; Rttle 1300.71(g) & (h).) 

Under Section 1371 and Rule 1300.71(g) and (h), an uncontested HMO claim must be paid or denied 
within 45 working days. Under Section 1371 and Rule 1300.7l(g), an HMO plan may contest a · 
submitted cl~im. but must do so within 45 working days. A plan violates this provision when it f~ils t<;> 

' " pay a Clainl :Within .. the mandated period of time. "· 11 
" 

1 • • . . : ' ; 

The BRG au.dit found that 103 out of 800 sampled claims were processed beyond the 45-working-day 
teqti.ireriient (87.1 % compliance). Each failure to process the claim within the 45-working-day 
tleq\tirbm~rltbohstifiltes a violation of Section 1371 and Rule 1300.7l(g). 18 of the 103 violations are 
atfributabie1to the Plan, and the remaining 85 violations are attributable to other health plans contracted 
with'AHc;1 

I' :''3·/':Fail\lre fo include proper interest nod penalties bn late-paid' claims; (S~ctfon 1371fRule ' 
:' ;i · .' / 1300.71(i) & (j).) 

0nder 1$~cti61f'l371' and. Rule 1300:7'i(1) and G); ill tlie ·event that' a plan fails_ to pay=a'clahn withm '45 i 
~o*ing Aaytr <a "l~te-paid''. c,1aui1), it: ~u·st r~ililbursc; th.e 'c1a~:- .inducting interest; ~t .th~'i:ii.te or rs% per 
aririumt F Or' etriergency claims riof tirtiel)t processed, it must include 'tlie greater of a· $15 penalcy for .., ., i 
each 1':2-lrionth period that the payment is late, or interest at the rate of 15% per annum. Failure to 
automatically include this late payment results in an additional payment of $10 per claim. BRG 
conducted a ·StatistiCally valid sampling of AHC ~s 29 ,411 late-paid claims arid tested the accuracy of the 
interest and penalty payments. BRG found that 41 of 400 late-paid claims did not include sufficient 
interest and penalties· (89 .8%' cofupliance ).1 Each failure to iri.'clude ~roper interest and penalties ' . 
con1stitutes,·a viofatioil: of S~otfon. 137nm&Rule" 1300;7i(i) ' i>r G): 15 of these 41 violatiotis are · · 
attrih~fuble to the' Plan; anithe remammg 26 vi61atiC:\ns are atfributable to i>thei:.health.planfcrihtrdt ted 
WithAHG. " 1 , . '· f· · ...... ; . ·'· . '-,; "'':. 

4. ·. ~a~lure to reco'rd the d~te ?(re~e.ipt;of paper claims. (Rul~ 1J00.71(a)(6) ~ (c).) ' ' . ; . 

Under Rule 1300~ t I_( c ), a plan inust identify the recorded date ofreceipt, nieanixig the working day 
whenlh~. claim was delivered to the plan's capitated medkal ·group. (Rule 1300.7I(a)(6).) BRGreports 
thafAHC maintains no.mechanism to ·affinnatively detennine the actual date of receipt of a paper claim 
because the paper claims are not date stamped when they are received. Instead, ARC relies on the date 
of rebeipt' that. is maiiually entered into' the-"sy'sterri~ . The' scann~d versfons 'of the paper claim~ ·'contain no 
date stamp; and AHC has' provided no explanation to BRG as to how the actual date of the paper claim 
can be tracked and ~erifie~. Without a_ mechanism for tracking the actual date of receipt of thes~ paper 
claims, AHC cannot indep~ndently verify. the :actual date of rec"eipt for these claims. The fail lire to · 

,, : . ' , • 'I •.:•'I ; I I ' • '• ; \ 1 • ' , ! 
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maintain a system for verifying the date of receipt of paper claims constitutes a systemic violation of 
Rule 1300.71(c). 

5. Failure to make timely utilization management decisions. (Section 1367.0l(h).) 

Section 1367.0l(h) sets forth timeliness standards for utilization management review. For retrospective 
reviews, a plan has 30 days to make a decision. (Section 1367.0l(h)(l).) For prospective or concurrent 
reviews, the plan has five days to make a decision. (Section 1367.0l(h)(l).) For urgent reviews, the 
plan has no more than 72 hours to make a decision. (Section 1367.0l(h)(2).) It is critical for health 
plans to make detenµinations within these time frames because enrollees are unable to obtain coverage 
for these services until AHC makes this detennination. 

BRO conducted an audit of 383 of AHC's 75,254 utilization management decisions made during the 
: : ': · : ' .thir'd ~uiirt~1.:: of 2014 and found that 17 of the 3 83 Utilizaubn fnanagement decisions were not made · , ;: · ·''; 

timely. This demonstrates that AHC continues to have some difficulty in consistently making utilization 
management decisions within regulatory timeframes. Each of these failures to make a utilization 
m.ana:gbm~.nt decision within the regulatory timeframe constitutes a violation of Section 1367.0l(h). 2 of 
these i 7 viOlations are attributable to the Plan, and the remaining 15 violations are attributable to other 
healili·planfcbntracted with AHC. 
j 1/ _t. 1- ·, 

The Plan has acknowledged its failure to comply with the Knox-Keene Act in this enforcement matter. 
Th~ Depaiitnent deter.dtlned that a cdn'ective action plan ·and :an administrative penalty Of $20~000 a're 
wairabt'ett · ':flie'Department has accepted the corrective action proposed by the Plan, which requires the 
Plan to continue to cooperate with the Department's investigation of AHC, which is ongoing, and to 
condhct !t omprehensive audits ·of ARC during the th·ird and fourth quarters Of 2015"wit.h reporting to the 
Departroent of those audit results by November 2015 and February 2016, respectively. The Department 
agre.~s th'at pexfbimarice of.thd 'corrective action plan to the D~partment' s satisfaction and pa'Jment Of 
the' penaltfwill setde ·~li issues', .. a~cusations:; and Claims pertainmg to this enforcement matter. ' This· :; . 
L:'ettefof Agreeriientmay not bri·used as A!l ·adnirssion by' the Pla°n'iil iitiy· oilier~ivil ox'crilriiriat· ·' 1 ~-.. : 

p~o~e·~~~','. howev~ri.,it ".i~~~e "."~d ·~Y. ~~ R.·~·~~~~. '."..~~ ~~~~~~'ve P,'."~~~~~·'. · ,·~~: , < -@ 
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